

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
EARTH SYSTEMS, INC. and THE HEALTH AND WELFARE
PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES & DEPENDENTS OF EARTH
SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANETTE KNUDSON and ERIC KNUDSON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
THE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION, THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
AND THE HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHANIE W. KANWIT
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN A. PETERSON
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 861-0900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)



LOUIS SACCOCCIO
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF HEALTH PLANS
1129 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-3210

LYNN DUDLEY
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1212 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

ROGER G. WILSON
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION
225 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 297-6000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY GABARDI
HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
555 13th Street, N.W.
East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 824-1621

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE A BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37, the American Association of Health Plans, the American Benefits Council, the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States, and the Health Insurance Association of America respectfully move this Court to grant them leave to file a brief *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company, Earth Systems, Inc., and the Health and Welfare Benefit Plan for Employees and Dependents of Earth Systems, Inc. The *Amici* submit their brief *amici curiae* together with this motion. In support, *Amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument in Support of Petitioners’ Brief on the Merits	4
Argument	7
A. Reimbursement Provisions Are Critical Cost Saving Measures Designed to Benefit All Plan Participants and Beneficiaries	7
1. Reimbursement Provisions Ensure That Health Coverage Remains Affordable ..	7
2. Plan Fiduciaries and Administrators Are Obligated to Employ Reimbursement Provisions to Conserve Limited Plan Assets	9
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Inevitably Increase Health Benefit Costs and Increase the Ranks of the Uninsured	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Contravenes Every One of ERISA’s Purposes	15
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Harms Plan Participants and Beneficiaries.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Invalidation of Plan Reimbursement Provisions Creates Disincentives to Employer Funding of Benefit Plans . . .	17
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Prevents Uniform Administration of Multistate Employee Benefit Plans	18
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Forces a Plan to Violate ERISA’s Mandate That a Plan be Administered in Accordance With Its Documents and Instruments	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Administrative Comm. v. Gauf, 188 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1999) 4, 5

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981) 15

Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Sanders, 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998)5, 18, 22, 23

Boggs v. Boggs, 520 U.S. 833 (1997) 6, 17

Carpenters Health v. McCracken, 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 473 (Ct. App. 2000) 5

Central States Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc., 472 U.S. 559 (1985) 10

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 4

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995) 17

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood, 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .. 23

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, No. 99-1529, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 21, 2001)19, 20, 21

FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990) 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FMC Medical Plan v. Owens</i> , 122 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	6, 19
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , No. 98-56472, 2000 WL 145374 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2000)	4, 17
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995) ...	18
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	4, 10
<i>Health Care Cost Controls of Illinois, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2000)	5, 16, 18, 22, 23
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	19, 21
<i>Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Krafka</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 723 (Ct. App. 1996)	5
<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..	11
<i>Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	4
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) . .	4, 15
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	11
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 19
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	9, 22
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Waller</i> , 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Randal v. Cockran</i> , 1 Ves. Sen. 98, 27 Eng. Rep. 916 (Ch. 1748)	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6, 19
<i>Southern Council of Indus. Workers v. Ford</i> , 83 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1996)	5, 18
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	6, 11, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.' Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000) . .	4, 18, 22
<i>Zinman v. Shalala</i> , 67 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1995) . . .	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	6, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(1)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(2)(A)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	3, 5, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300(e)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)	9
I.R.C. § 404	6
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 2945 ..	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-225c (2000)	20
GA. CODE. ANN. § 33-24-56.1(e) (2000)	20
VA. CODE. ANN. § 38.2-3405 (Mitchie 2000)	20
Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 411.35	9
Treatises:	
GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT & GEORGE TAYLOR BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 191 (rev. 2d ed. 1979)	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS §§ 251-255 (1959)	10
Other Authorities:	
DOCUMENTATION IN HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN RATEMAKING, Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 31 (Actuarial Standards Bd. 1997)	11
Healthcare Recoveries, Inc., Form 10-K, for the fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2000	10
HEALTH ECON. PRACTICE GROUP, BARENTS GROUP, LLC, IMPACTS OF FOUR LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS ON MANAGED CARE CONSUMERS: 1999–2003 (prepared for the Am. Ass’n of Health Plans, 1998)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
HEALTH INS. ASS'N OF AM., ISSUE BRIEF: WHY DO HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS RISE? (2000)	12
<i>Hearing on the Relationship Between Health Care Costs and America's Uninsured Before the Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations of the House Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 106th Cong. 55</i>	12, 14, 16
Jack Zwanziger & Glenn A. Melnick, <i>Can Managed Care Plans Control Health Care Costs?</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, Summer 1996	12, 14
JOHN SHEILS & LISA ALECXIH, LEWIN GROUP, INC., RECENT TRENDS IN EMPLOYER HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE AND BENEFITS, FINAL REPORT (1996) . .	15
KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (KFF) & HEALTH RESEARCH & EDUC. TRUST (HRET), EMPLOYER HEALTH BENEFITS, 2000 ANNUAL SURVEY (2000)	13, 14
M. L. Marasinghe, <i>An Historical Introduction to the Doctrine of Subrogation: The Early History of the Doctrine I</i> , 10 VAL. U.L. REV. 45 (1975)	8
ROBERT J. MILLS, CENSUS BUREAU, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, P60-211, CURRENT POPULATION REPORTS: HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE 1999 (2000)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
SHERYL TATAR DASCO & CLIFFORD C. DASCO, MANAGED CARE ANSWER BOOK (3d ed. 1999) ...	11
TOWERS PERRIN, 2001 HEALTH CARE COST SURVEY, REPORT OF KEY FINDINGS (2001)	13
WASHINGTON BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH & WATSON WYATT WORLDWIDE, HEALTHCARE COSTS 2001 (2001)	13
William M. Mercer, Inc., <i>Employers Bracing for Double-Digit Health Benefit Cost Rise in 2001</i> , MERCER REP., Jan. 12, 2001	13, 18
William S. Custer & Pat Ketsche, Center for Risk Mgmt. & Ins. Research, Georgia State Univ., Employment-Based Health Insurance Coverage (Health Ins. Ass'n of America, 2000)	18
